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* Epidemiology
* Biological links
* Behavioral links
* Policy

* Considerations



Functions of Meth in MSM

* |ssues of identity (gay, drug user, HIV status)’
« Enhance sexual functioning 2

« Boosts self confidence 2

* Increases productivity 2

« Weight loss/strong body experiences 2

« Brightens mood 2

« Aging/living with AIDS 3

"Reback, 1997; 2Halkitis et al., 2005a, b; 3Kurtz 2005;



Methamphetamine, HIV and MSM in Los Angeles

EPIDEMIOLOGY



News Flash: Meth is Coming to the East Coast

Prevalence of Pa:t Month Use of Methamphetamine
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WYV: Markers of a Growing Problem
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Fig. 1. Fentanyl = FAs and other drug involvement in unintentional drug-related deaths in West Virginia, 2012-2017.

Dai Z et al. Drug Alcohol Depend. 2019,196:1-8.



Los Angeles County

Deaths Treatment Admissions
Meth overdose-related deaths, Race/ethnicity among clients with Meth use before/during sex among clients
LAC, 2000-20142 primary meth problem, LAC, 2015 with primary meth problem, LAC, 2015
Number of meth deaths Percent of drug deaths Percent Rate per 100k pop.
1 475% £ 305% 25% | Yes (50%) No (41%)
160 - 2000t 2014 2000to 2014 62% Latino 1429
20% Diagnosed STDs among clients with primary
120 p 250 White 98.1 meth and non-meth problem, LAC, 2015%
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Meth-related deaths and its percent of alldrug ~ Latinos clients accounted for the majority of ~ Primary meth clients had higher STD rates than
deaths in LAC increased from 2000-2014 Individuals with a primary meth problem in LAC  clients with other primary drug problems in LAC

http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/sapc/MDU/MDBrief/MethamphetamineBriefFinal.pdf




MET HAMPHETAMINE i

A  REGIONAL DRUG CRISIS

Figure 5S: Drug Reports Identified for Items Seized by Law Enforcement
in U.S. and NDEWS Sites, 2016
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https://ndews.umd.edu/sites/ndews.umd.edu/files/pubs/ndews-scs-methamphetamine-
report-september-2018-final.pdf



MET HAMPHETAMINE

A  REGIONAL DRUG CRISIS

Figure 4: Percentage of Treatment Admissions in Each NDEWS Sentinel Community Site (SCS)"
Citing Selected Drugs as Primary Substance of Misuse, 2016
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EDITORIAL

If a US Drug Abuse Epidemic Fails to Include
a Major East Coast City, Can It Be Called an
Epidemic?

Richard A. Rawson PhD, Sara L. Simon PhD & Walter Ling MD

To cite this article: Richard A. Rawson PhD , Sara L. Simon PhD & Walter Ling MD (2001) If a
US Drug Abuse Epidemic Fails to Include a Major East Coast City, Can It Be Called an Epidemic?,
Journal of Addictive Diseases, 21:1, 1-4, DOI: 10.1300/J069v21n01 01

To link to this article: https://doi.org/10.1300/]069v21n01 01




Methamphetamine Use, HIV Incidence
in MSM: Attributable Fraction
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mSTUDY
N\

MMSM And Substances Cohort at UCLA Linking Infections Noting Effects

Pamina Gorbach, DrPH & Steven Shoptaw, PhD - Pls
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MSTUDY: Cohort Overview

Drug Use Past 6 Months — Self Report by

HIV-Status
70
60 52.3
50
40
30
19.1
20 14.2 13.7
Il ; III il th
0 III --.
Q< o
10 seroconverters N (b 0\ . ’b 0 ~Q &
\} ¢ P

M Total (N=1327) mPos (N=652) m Neg (N=675)

* Retention calculated by anyone with a follow-up visit plus those not due.



Meth Increases Depression Symptoms
in Both HIV+ and HIV-

Figure 2. Predicted CES-Dypscores across study visit, by substance use status among mSTUDY
participants (8/2014-6/2018)
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Methamphetamine Phenotypes &

Syndemics
Amount of Methamphetamine Past 6 Months (n=1,798 visits)

Variable

T >

Unemployed
Unstable House
Ever Jail?
Smoker
Binge drink 6 mo
ocaine 6 mo
Heroin 6 mo
Poppers 6 mo
Concurrent Partnr
HIV Positive
Syphilis Positive

VIV VY VI AV vy I

Weekly +
(n=330 visits)
34.3
73.2%
49.4%
61.8%
51.5%
35.2%
23.3%

9.4%
50.6%
60.4%
68.8%
26.2%

< Monthly
(n=352 visits)
33.4
57.2%
35.5%
44.6%
40.4%
61.2%
26.7%
4.6%
38.6%
42.3%
66.2%
19.4%

VM W VIl vy

None
(n=1,116 visits)
31.7
29.75
18.7%
28.5%
23.6%
50.5%
15.6%
0.8%
24.6%
37.8%
41.0%
15.1%

P
value
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
0.02
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01
<.01



		

		Amount of Methamphetamine Past 6 Months (n=1,798 visits)



		Variable

		Weekly +

(n=330 visits)

		< Monthly

(n=352 visits)

		None

(n=1,116 visits)

		P value



		Age

		34.3

		33.4

		31.7

		<.01



		Unemployed

		73.2%

		57.2%

		29.75

		<.01



		Unstable House 

		49.4%

		35.5%

		18.7%

		<.01



		Ever Jail?

		61.8%

		44.6%

		28.5%

		<.01



		Smoker

		51.5%

		40.4%

		23.6%

		<.01



		Binge drink 6 mo

		35.2%

		61.2%

		50.5%

		<.01



		Cocaine 6 mo

		23.3%

		26.7%

		15.6%

		0.02



		Heroin 6 mo

		  9.4%

		  4.6%

		  0.8%

		<.01



		Poppers 6 mo

		50.6%

		38.6%

		24.6%

		<.01



		Concurrent Partnr

		60.4%

		42.3%

		37.8%

		<.01



		HIV Positive

		68.8%

		66.2%

		41.0%

		<.01



		Syphilis Positive

		26.2%

		19.4%

		15.1%

		<.01








Drug-Sex Links in Treatment and Prevention
Mechanisms for Behavior Change

Cross-Cultural Qutcomes

METHAMPHETAMINE AND
BEHAVIOR



Behavior Change Tools

Getting Off:

A Behavioral Treatment Intervention

For Gay and Bisexual Male
Methamphetamine Users

Shoptaw et al., 2005 Drug Alc Dep. 78:125-134



Average # Negative UA out
of 48 visits

Behavioral Drug Abuse Treatment Links to
HIV Risk Reduction in MSM
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Contingency Management (CM) Boosts nPEP
Outcomes in at-risk Stimulant Using MSM

100
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: o 50 -
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« n=140 e
£ 30 -
- o
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Outcomes: & 4.
« CM =8.9 (SD=9) o |
* Control = 6.1 (SD=6) . PEP Completion PEP Adherence
* P<0.05 B CM (n=70) Control (n=70)

Landovitz R et al. Open Forum Infectious Disease. 2014. doi: 10.1093/ofid/oful14



SAE L A

Motivational Interviewing Reduces Risk
Behaviors in Active MA-users
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Mausbach, Strathdee, Patterson. Drug Alc Dep. 2007, 87:249-257
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Pharmacotherapy for Stimulant Use in MSM:
Mirtazapine 30 mg/day
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Theory-based Text Msgs for Stimulant Use

Informational “Did he give you a bug? Here’s where to go.”
£ Support “Take care of your body, get vaccinated for hep A and B.”
o
= “Screw your partner, not your life.”
) Emotional Support
© “You’re worth a new needle.”
O
o) . :
2 Instrumental “Meth brings you down, meds bring you up.”
Support “Pack your socks with condoms and lube.”
“Is that precum or do you have a STD drip?”
Health Threat
4 “Meth can take your teeth.”
@  Health Behaviors to “Dip it, don’t stick it.”
= duce Risk i : w
= Reduce Ris Inject clean, an abscess is a hot mess.
()
- Awareness of “50% of men with Chlamydia have no symptoms.”
Health Risks “Using meth in public can be risky.”
5 “Weekends getting longer and longer?”
= Self-regulation Skills
& “Don’t have an open sores relationship.”
o)
(@) . . q c e
= “Say 15t thing your poz, like you did last time. You can do it.
'S Self-Efficacy
e “You can take your meds, even when you party.”

Reback et al., (2010). Open AIDS Journal. 4: 116-122
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Text Message Outcomes: Meth and Sex

Meth Use Past 30 Days Sex on Meth, Past 30 Days
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Reback CJ et al., AIDS Behav. 2019, 23:37-47



What Happens If We Do Nothing More

Los Angeles
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The rate of new diagnoses remains stable over the evaluation period.

Results with 95% credible intervals (95% C.l.) shown are derived from 10 parameter sets; actual
analyses will be conducted using the 2,000 best fitting parameter sets selected from 10,000 calibrated
parameter sets.

Localized Economic Modeling Project, Bohdan Nosyk, UBC



Rising fatalities from

fentanyl-laced drugs

spark fears of a worse
epidemic to come.

By Soumya -
KARLAMANGLA - . - .

Fentanyl; a potent opioid
already responsible  for

thousands of deaths nation-

wide, is increasingly show-
ing up in drugs like cocaine

and methamphetamine in

California, officials say.

The white powder, a le-
thal substance 50 times
stronger than heroin,  is
sometimes mixed into other
opioids to produce & strong-
er high. Now i{{s presence In
non-opioids has ~ public
health experts worried that
California may be staring
downanewdimension ofthe
deadly epidemic.

Watchful Waiting: Fentanyl in LA

fentanyl more
than triple in
California

800 people A.A\74G '

‘13 ‘14 15 'le ‘17

Source: California Departrnent of
Public Health '

Los Angeles Times

hit,” said UCLA professor
Steve Shoptaw, who studies
substance abuse.

May 15, 2018, Times Los Angeles




NYC: F
entanyl detected in 37% of cocai
ine

a
et
To find na an overdose,

smp b!ong

coll 8 oD NYC I.. call 311 o

33~ch_wgffwh,me9¢t the
nt hefp

er than heroin, is
e andis causing
aths.

Fentanyl, @ drug strong

being mixed into cocain
a spike in drug overdose de

SAFETY TIPS:
u overdose,

@ USE WITH OTHERS. 1f yo
someone could be there to help-
6 CARRY NMBKIJNEINAHBAN“-’,
a medication that can reverse an overdose:

call 311 of get the

¢ ¢ To find naloxone
(] sTOP OD NYC app: For treatment help,
call BSB-HYC-WEl.L.




The Next 15 Years In Los Angeles

» Getting smart with our investments and monitoring
outcomes.

» Disaggregate investments for general HIV prevention from
investments for those who face additional challenges to HIV
care and prevention, esp. methamphetamine using MSM

« Ramp up simultaneous involvement of existing levels of
public health, addiction and primary care systems at
current levels after Medicaid expansion

« Recognize unique status of methamphetamine in
promoting HIV incidence in MSM
* Biological effects
» Behavioral disinhibition
» Cognitive effects



	HIV and Methamphetamine in LAC and Nationally: �The Crisis Continues 
	Acknowledgments
	Overview
	Functions of Meth in MSM
	Epidemiology
	News Flash: Meth is Coming to the East Coast
	WV: Markers of a Growing Problem
	Los Angeles County
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Methamphetamine Use, HIV Incidence in MSM: Attributable Fraction
	Slide Number 13
	mSTUDY: Cohort Overview
	Meth Increases Depression Symptoms in Both HIV+ and HIV-
	Methamphetamine Phenotypes & Syndemics
	Methamphetamine and behavior
	Behavior Change Tools
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Text Message Outcomes: Meth and Sex
	Slide Number 25
	Watchful Waiting: Fentanyl in LA 
	NYC: Fentanyl detected in 37% of cocaine OD Deaths in 2016, up 11% over 2015
	The Next 15 Years In Los Angeles

